At 1 January 2022 8,441
Additions 4,034
Disposals (1,437)

At 31 December 2022 11,038
Lease modification (459)
Additions 2,308

At 31 December 2023 12,887

Accumulated depreciation
At 1 January 2022 (547)
Disposals 617
Depreciation charge for the year (192)

At 31 December 2022 (122)
Depreciation charge for the year (183)

At 31 December 2023 (305)

Net book value
At 31 December 2023 12,582

At 31 December 2022 10,916

2023
£’000

2022
£’000

Lease liabilities
Current 230 118
Non-current 17,073 12,070

10. INVESTMENT PROPERTIES continued

The inter-relationship between significant unobservable inputs and
fair value measurement
The estimated fair value would increase/(decrease) if:

•	 HPI was higher/(lower)

•	 Discount rates are lower/(higher)

•	 Average length of stay is lower/(higher)

•	 Expected management charges were higher/(lower)

•	 Expected deferred management charges were higher/(lower)

•	 Estate management and lifecycle costs were lower/(higher)

•	 Resale fee income and ground rent is higher/(lower)

•	 Exit yield was lower/(higher).

The table below shows the sensitivity of the investment property value for changes to the
discount rate and HPI assumptions.

Change in discount rate

£’000 2023 -100BP – +100BP

Change in HPI -100BP 3,350,000 (12,815,000) (26,300,000)
– 18,860,000 – (15,640,000)

+100BP 36,910,000 14,870,000 (3,305,000)

Change in discount rate

£’000 2022 -100BP – +100BP

Change in HPI -100BP 4,395,000 (10,745,000) (23,370,000)
– 17,410,000 – (14,445,000)

+100BP 32,520,000 12,470,000 (4,115,000)

The Group did not incur any direct operating expenses arising from investment properties that
did not generate income. There are no obligations, except those already contracted, to construct
or develop the Group’s investment properties. At 31 December 2023 contractual obligations to
develop investment properties amounted to £nil (2022: £nil).

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS CONTINUED

54Audley Group Annual Report and Accounts 2023 Strategic Report Governance Financial Statements

The lease payments are discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease. If that rate
cannot be readily determined, which is generally the case for leases in the Group, the lessee’s

[…]

Total financial assets 76,085 76,085 60,771 60,771

Current financial liabilities – amortised cost
Lease liabilities 230 230 118 118
Trade payables 4,239 4,239 1,670 1,670
Other payables 11,509 11,509 10,469 10,469

Total current financial liabilities 15,978 15,978 12,257 12,257

Non-current financial liabilities –
amortised cost
Bank loans 53,798 53,798 41,773 41,773
Lease liabilities 17,073 17,073 12,070 12,070

Total non-current financial liabilities 70,871 70,871 53,843 53,843

Total financial liabilities 86,849 86,849 66,100 66,100

21. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS continued

Interest rate risk
The Group has both interest-bearing assets and interest-bearing liabilities. Interest-bearing
assets include preference shares and cash balances. Preference shares earn interest at a fixed
rate. Interest-bearing liabilities relate to bank loans. Interest-bearing liabilities are primarily in
relation to the bank facility under which the Group is exposed to movements in SONIA.

The analysis below shows the sensitivity of the statement of comprehensive income to a 0.5%
change in interest rate on the Group’s financial instruments that are affected by market risk.

0.5% increase in interest rates
2023

£’000
2022

£’000

Interest on borrowings (278) (215)
Interest on cash and cash equivalents 39 21

Total impact on pre-tax loss and equity (239) (194)

0.5% decrease in interest rates
2023

£’000
2022

£’000

Interest on borrowings 278 215
Interest on cash and cash equivalents (39) (21)

Total impact on pre-tax loss and equity 239 194

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS CONTINUED

66Audley Group Annual Report and Accounts 2023 Strategic Report Governance Financial Statements

24. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES, CAPITAL COMMITMENTS AND GUARANTEES
The Group has no capital commitments relating to the Group’s development sites which are
contracted for but not provided for (2022: £nil).

At 31 December 2023, the Group had a contractual commitment to purchase the entire share
capital of Audley Nightingale Lane Limited. This commitment was extinguished subsequently
in 2024 as the Group acquired the 96% majority interest in Audley Nightingale Lane Limited